
To: Professor Mike Greaves, Chairperson; and Councillors Ironside CBE and Young; 
and Rhona Atkinson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN, 21 February 2017

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

The Members of the AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE are
requested to meet in Meeting Room 5 of the Health Village on TUESDAY, 28 
FEBRUARY 2017 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
HEAD OF LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC SERVICES

B U S I N E S S

FOR REFERENCE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

BOARD ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

1  Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interests  

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be considered with 
the press and public excluded  

Public Document Pack



STANDING ITEMS

3  Minute of Previous Meeting - 10 January 2017  (Pages 35 - 40)

4  Corporate Risk Register  (Pages 41 - 70)

ITEMS OF BUSINESS

5  Review of Internal Auditors  (Pages 71 - 74)

6  External Audit Strategy Report  (Pages 75 - 96)

7  Transformation Update Report  (Pages 97 - 120)

ITEMS THE COMMITTEE MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE

8  Committee Members Annual Meeting with IJB Auditors  

Website Address: www.aberdeencityhscp.scot

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Iain 
Robertson, tel 01224 522869 or email iairobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

http://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


ABERDEEN CITY INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD
AUDIT & PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

TERMS OF REFERENCE

1 Introduction

1.1 The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is identified as a Committee of the 
Integration Joint Board (IJB). The approved Terms of Reference and information on 
the composition and frequency of the Committee will be considered as an integral 
part of the Standing Orders.

1.2 The Committee will be known as the Audit & Performance Systems Committee (APS) 
of the IJB and will be a Standing Committee of the Board,

2 Constitution 

2.1 The IJB shall appoint the Committee. The Committee 
[...]
etings
 ≤xx Local service meetings 

4

3

2

1

5

IDENTIFY Using priorities, objectives, incidents, complaints, claims, 
service user feedback, safety inspections, external review, or 
ad-hoc assessments:

 Identify the risk 
 Carry out risk assessment

Page 33



                                                                                                        

File location: Executive Group Shared Drive  Key Documents
28Fil

Appendix 7 – Cycles of business

(To be developed)

Page 34



AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

Minute of Meeting

10 January 2017
Town House, Aberdeen

Present: Professor Mike Greaves (NHS Grampian) Chairperson; and 
Councillors Ironside CBE and Jean Morrison MBE (for items 1-9) 
(as substitute for Councillor Young); and Rhona Atkinson (NHS 
Grampian).

Also in attendance: Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, Aberdeen City Health and 
Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP)), Tom Cowan (Head of 
Operations, ACHSCP),  Kevin Toshney (Acting Head of Strategy 
and Transformation, ACHSCP), Colin Harvey (Internal Audit), 
Kenneth O’Brien (Service Manager, ACHSCP) (for item 10), 
Sarah Gibbon (Executive Assistant, ACHSCP) and Iain 
Robertson (Clerk, ACC).

Apologies: Councillor Young and Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. The Committee were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on 
today’s agenda.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING – 25 October 2016

2. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 25 October 
2016.

With reference to item 10 (Transformation Progress Report), Kevin Toshney (Acting 
Head of Strategy and Transformation, ACHSCP), explained that the Transformation 
Report would be submitted to the APS Committee on a quarterly basis and a revised 
format would be presented to the IJB on 31 January 2017.

Page 35

Agenda Item 3



The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the minute as a correct record; and
(ii) to note the information provided.

TERMS OF REFERENCE

3. The Committee had before it the Committee’s Terms of Reference for 
information.

Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that on 15 November 2016 
the IJB approved the recommended change to item 8.13. He explained that the APS 
Committee had been delegated authority to consider and approve the annual 
financial accounts.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the Terms of Reference; and
(ii) to note the information provided.

BOARD ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK

4. The Committee had before it the Board Assurance Framework for information.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the Board Assurance Framework; and
(ii) to request that relevant sections of the Framework be presented in landscape 

format.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

5. The Committee had before it the Corporate Risk Register for information.

Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, ACHSCP) advised that no major revisions had 
been made since the previous meeting on 25 October 2016 and noted that the 
Executive Team reviewed the content and format of the register on a continual basis. 
Kevin Toshney highlighted that additional comments had been made to item 1 
(Significant Market Failure) of the Strategic Risk Register and noted that item 4 
(Hosted Services) of the Strategic Risk Register would have to be updated to include 
feedback received from the recent Pan-Grampian workshop.

Thereafter the Committee made a number of comments on the Corporate Risk 
Register:-

With reference to item 3 (IJB Failure to Function) of the Strategic Risk Register, 
members asked about the recruitment to senior posts within the Partnership. Tom 
Cowan (Head of Operations, ACHSCP) explained that the Partnership would soon 
advertise to fill the Head of Locality vacancies and a steering group had been 
established to recruit officers to the Transformation Team;

Page 36



With reference to item 7 (Failure to Meet Performance Standards) of the Strategic 
Risk Register, members requested that officers review the moderate rating assigned 
to this item. Mr Toshney advised that a paper would be submitted to the IJB on 31 
January 2017 on performance, governance and improvement which would present a 
fuller dashboard within the Partnership’s performance management framework and 
outline performance against the nine national health and wellbeing outcomes;

With reference to item 10 (Locality Working) of the Strategic Risk Register, members 
highlighted that the risk rating had been assigned as high but the rationale for the risk 
rating referred to a medium rating. Mr Stephen explained that current arrangements 
had been assessed as medium risk due to the high level of central control but this 
rating would be elevated to high risk once locality planning had been implemented. 
Mr Cowan advised that a balance would have to be struck to ensure that the 
Partnership’s corporate objectives were being met and that locality planning and 
service delivery reflected the needs of local communities. He added that officers were 
working on a narrative that would articulate the opportunities and challenges of this 
approach.

With reference to the Health and Safety strategic priority within the Operational Risk 
Register, the Chair requested that officers review the unlikely rating within the 
likelihood section on page 69. Mr Cowan advised that the Operational Team would to 
do so and informed members that work was ongoing to strengthen the cohesiveness 
between the Operational and Strategic Risk Registers.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the Corporate Risk Register; and
(ii) to request that officers consider the suggested changes to the Corporate Risk 

Register.

 REVIEW OF STANDING ORDER 10(4) 

6. The Committee had before it a report by the Clerk which reviewed the 
Committee’s decision to suspend standing order 10(4) as per its resolution on 31 
May 2016.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee agree to implement standing order 10(4) and open Committee 
proceedings to the public and press.

The Clerk advised that as the Committee’s membership had now been consolidated 
and new powers had been delegated to the Committee to approve the IJB’s annual 
accounts, it would be prudent to open Committee business to external scrutiny.

Thereafter there were questions on how meeting rooms would be set up to 
accommodate the public; and how the public would be informed that they were 
welcome to observe but not participate in Committee proceedings.

The Committee resolved:-
To agree to implement standing order 10(4) and open Committee proceedings to the 
public and press.

Page 37



PERIOD 8 FINANCE REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which summarised the current year revenue budget performance for the 
services within the remit of the IJB as at Period 8. And to advise on any areas of risk 
and management action relating to the revenue budget performance of IJB services.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the month 8 position in relation to the IJB budget and the 
information on areas of risk and management action that was contained therein.

Alex Stephen spoke to the report and advised that further movement was expected 
on the CareFirst and prescribing budgets. Mr Stephen noted that the Period 9 
financial report may corroborate this expectation but did not want to prejudge the 
accounts. He informed the Committee that he would aim to submit the Period 9 report 
to the IJB on 31 January 2017.

Thereafter there were questions on prescribing overspends; and the use of 
Transformation Funding to cover variances in mainstream budgets and its anticipated 
impact on the Partnership’s transformation programme.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the month 8 position in relation to the IJB budget and the information 

on areas of risk and management action that was contained therein;
(ii) to request that narratives in future financial reports be presented in a more 

tabular format;
(iii) to revise the heading of the Central Living Wage/Inflation Provision etc on p90 

from underspend to overspend; and
(iv) to request that officers review the mitigating actions in Appendix B to include 

other possible solutions in addition to monitoring arrangements.  

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor Jean Morrison declared an interest in the following item by virtue of 
her membership of the Disabled Persons Housing Service Board but chose to 
remain in the meeting

DELAYED DISCHARGE UPDATE

8. The Committee had before it a report by Kenneth O’Brien (Service Manager, 
ACHSCP) which provided information to support the Committee’s scrutiny of the 
Partnership’s performance and to facilitate further discussion on the current delayed 
discharge performance information and the current status of the Aberdeen City 
Delayed Discharge Action Plan – with information on progress and recent 
developments.

Page 38



The report recommended:-
That the Committee – 
(a) Note the Partnership’s current performance in relation to delayed discharges; 

and
(b) Note the current status and progress in relation to the Aberdeen City Delayed 

Discharge Action Plan.

Kenneth O’Brien spoke to the report and outlined the improvement in delayed 
discharge performance throughout 2016. He advised that since December 2015 
there had been a 26% reduction in the number of people delayed and a 16% 
decrease in the number of bed days lost. Mr O’Brien explained that in comparison to 
other partnerships, Aberdeen City had improved from having the highest number of 
delayed discharges in Scotland to the seventh highest. In terms of rate per 100,000 
population, Aberdeen City was now ranked 12th in Scotland, very close to the national 
average. Mr O’Brien also highlighted that performance would be fluid throughout the 
year and delayed discharges may increase in January 2017 due to the winter pe
[...]
 2016 the Board 
resolved: 

to agree the shared internal audit service used by both Aberdeen City and 
Aberdeenshire Council would provide internal audit services to the IJB until 
31 March 2017;

to instruct a review of the appointment of the Chief Internal Auditor and 
Internal Auditors before 31 March 2017; 

2.2. The Public Bodies (Joint Working) (Scotland) Act 2014 establishes the 
framework for Integration of Health and Social Care in Scotland. The 
Scottish Government established the Integration Resources Advisory Group 
(IRAG) to develop professional guidance. 

2.3. This guidance outlines that it is the responsibility of the Integration Joint 
Board to establish adequate and proportionate internal audit services in 
order to review of the adequacy of the arrangements for risk management, 
governance and control of the delegated resources. This will include 
determining who will provide the internal audit service for the Integration 
Joint Board and nominating a Chief Internal Auditor.

Page 71

Agenda Item 5



2

Audit & Performance Systems Committee

2.4. The Integration Joint Board is required to comply with Article 7 of The Local   
Authority Accounts (Scotland) Regulations 2014 which states: 

“7(i) A local authority must operate a professional and objective internal 
auditing service in accordance with recognised standards and practices in 
relation to internal auditing”. 

2.5. For Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership, the decision to 
appoint the internal auditors comes under the remit of the Integration Joint 
Board.
  

2.6. A review has been undertaken of internal audit services provided to the IJB 
in 2016/17.  These services were found by the executive team to be 
satisfactory.  It was also found that there were certain advantages in having 
the same internal auditors as used by Aberdeen City Council.  These 
advantages include,

 A knowledge of the Council’s systems, processes and procedures
 A knowledge of local government accounting standards, regulations 

and finances
 An appreciation of the local context.

2.7. The recommendation is to appoint the shared internal audit service used by 
both Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Councils.  This appointment would 
be for as long as Aberdeen City Council continued to use these internal audit 
services.  The Audit & Performance Systems Committee is asked to consider 
this appointment and provide a recommendation to the IJB.

2.8. The Chief Internal Auditor has prepared a risk based audit plan and this will 
be reported to Audit & Performance Systems Committee in April. Thereafter 
the Chief Internal Auditor will report to the Committee on delivery of the 
plan, recommendations and provide an annual audit report, including the 
internal audit opinion on the internal controls used by the Integration Joint 
Board.

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

3.1. An equality impact assessment is not required because there are no 
impacts on the protected characteristics arising as a result of this report. 

Page 72



3

Audit & Performance Systems Committee

3.2. The services provided by Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Councils 
Internal Auditors for the IJB are currently paid for by the Council.  

4: Management of Risk 

Identified risk(s): 

Link to risk number on strategic risk register: 

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: 

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended the Audit & Performance Systems Committee:

1. Recommend to the Integration Joint Board that the shared internal audit 
service used by both Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council will provide 
internal audit services to the Integration Joint Board.

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 74



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title External Audit Strategy

Lead Officer Alex Stephen, CFO, ACHSCP

Report Author Alex Stephen, CFO, ACHSCP

Report Number HSCP/17/014

Date of Report 08.02.17

Date of Meeting  28.02.17

1: Purpose of the Report 

This report presents the draft external audit strategy to the Audit & Performance 
Systems committee for its consideration. 

2: Summary of Key Information 

Audit Scotland has appointed KPMG LLP as External Auditor of the Aberdeen City 
Health & Social Care Partnership. 

The draft external audit strategy is attached in Appendix A and outlines KPMG’s 
responsibilities as external auditor for the year ending 31 March 2017 and their 
intended approach to issues impacting on the Partnership’s activities in the year. 

3: Equalities, Financial, Workforce and Other Implications 

There are no equalities, financial or workforce implications arising directly from 
this report. 

4: Management of Risk 

Identified risk(s): 

There is a risk that the governance arrangements between the IJB and its partner 
organisations (ACC and NHSG) are not robust enough to provide necessary 

Page 75

Agenda Item 6



2

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

assurance within the current assessment framework – leading to duplication of 
effort and poor relationships.

Link to risk number on strategic risk register: 5 

How might the content of this report impact or mitigate the known risks: 

The approach to external audit as outlined in Appendix A will help mitigate this risk 
as it outlines work that KPMG will undertake on behalf of ACHSCP to ensure 
financial statements give a true and fair view and are prepared in accordance with 
relevant accounting standards and legislation. They will also review the 
governance statement and arrangements for preparing and publishing statutory 
performance information. 

5: Recommendations 

It is recommended that the Audit & Performance Systems Committee: 

1. Approve the approach to external audit, as outlined in Appendix A;

Page 76



Aberdeen Health 
and Social Care 
Partnership
Audit strategy 
Year ending 31 March 2017
20 February 2017
For Audit and Performance Systems Committee consideration on
[...]
 contained herein is of a general nature and is not intended to address the circumstances of any particular individual or entity. 
Although we endeavour to provide accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information is accurate as of the date it is 
received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future. No one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a 
thorough examination of the particular situation.

KPMG LLP is multi-disciplinary practice authorised and regulated by the Solicitors Regulation Council. For full details of our professional regulation 
please refer to  ‘Regulatory Information’  at www.kpmg.com/uk

P
age 95

https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://www.linkedin.com/company/kpmg-advisory
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://plus.google.com/111087034030305010189
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://twitter.com/kpmguk
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK
https://www.youtube.com/user/KPMGUK


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 96



1

Audit and Performance Systems Committee

Report Title Transformation Programme Progress Report

Lead Officer Judith Proctor, Chief Officer

Report Author Gail Woodcock, Integrated Localities Programme 
Manager (ACHSCP)

Report Number HSCP/17/015

Date of Report 05/02/17

Date of Meeting  28/02/17

1: Purpose of the Report 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the progress of the 
Transformation Programme. 

2: Summary of Key Information 

2.1 Background

At its first board meeting on 26 April 2016, the IJB considered a report setting out a 
strategic commissioning and transformation programme for the IJB. 

The plan set out the broad principles for the approach and 6 areas for strategic 
investment, set against the backdrop of the priorities as set out in the Aberdeen 
City Health and Social Care Partnership Strategic Plan:

 Acute Care at Home
 Supporting Management of Long Term Conditions – B
[...]
 the known risks: 

This paper shows the co-ordinated approach that is being undertaken with respect 
to our transformational activities so that there is a strong alignment with the 

Page 99



4

Audit and Performance Systems Committee
partnership’s strategic priorities and the IJB’s risk register.

5: Recommendations for Action 

It is recommended that the Audit and Performance Systems Committee:

1. Note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering our 
transformational programme and seek further updates at regular intervals.

Page 100



5

Audit and Performance Systems Committee
Appendix A: Transformation Programme Highlight Report

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



1

Integration and Change Programme

Acceleration and Pace Highlight Report

 Organisational Development & Cultural Change

 IT, Infrastructure and Data Sharing

 Modernising Primary & Community Care

 Supporting Self-Management of Long Term Conditions 
and Building Community Capacity

 Strategic Commissioning

 Acute Care @ Home

Highlight 
Report 2.1

Jan -  Feb 
2017
V1.0

Page 103



2

Overall Integration and Change Programme
The Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership’s Integration and Change Programme seeks to deliver 
the transformational change that is required for the partnership to deliver its strategic priorities. 

General Comments:
Much of the overall integration and change programme is at the Define stage – including the development of 
options appraisals and business plans. Once the overall programme moves more into Implement stage, this 
report will also incorporate an overall plan timeline.

Overall progress is slower than desired due to gaps in programme management capacity. Work is ongoing to 
progress additional posts early in 2017.

Activities and Projects within the programme are categorised as follows:

 TRANSFORMATIVE – activities that are intended to change the current operating arrangements into 
new, different operat

Minutes of the meeting


AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 28 February 2017.  Minute of Meeting of the AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE.  Present:- Professor Mike Greaves, 
Convener; and Councillor Young and Rhona Atkinson.

OPENING REMARKS

1. The Chair opened the meeting and advised that this was the first Committee 
meeting to be held in public session as per standing order 10(4). He also referred to the 
terms of reference and welcomed progress made by the Committee in a short period of 
time against items contained therein.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the information provided.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO INTIMATE ANY DECLARATIONS OF 
INTERESTS

2. The Committee were requested to intimate any declarations of interest.

The Committee resolved:-
To note that no declarations of interest were intimated at this time for items on today’s 
agenda.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO DETERMINE THAT ANY EXEMPT BUSINESS BE 
CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC EXCLUDED

3. The Chair proposed that item 8 (Committee Members Annual Meeting with IJB 
Auditors) on today’s agenda be considered with the press and public excluded.

The Board resolved:-
In terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, to exclude 
the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the aforementioned items 
of business so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the classes described in 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 7(A) of the Act.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING - 10 JANUARY 2017

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the previous meeting of 10 January 
2017.



2

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 February 2017

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the minute as a correct record.

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER

5. The Committee had before it the Corporate Risk Register for information.

Judith Proctor (Chief Officer, ACHSCP) provided an update on the status of the 
Strategic Risk Register

With regards to item 1 (Market Failure), risk ratings were unchanged since the previous 
meeting but additional commentary had been added on how the Partnership would 
address risk;

With regards to item 2 (Financial Failure), the Committee was advised that the level of 
financial pressure from the prescribing budget was not as high as originally estimated 
and further detail would be provided at the IJB meeting on 7 March 2017. Committee 
members requested that officers review the reference to NHSG and ACC underwriting 
the IJB budget in year one within the Mitigating Actions section;

With regards to item 3 (IJB Failure to Function), the Chief Officer explained that the 
Scheme of Delegation was under review and would be aligned with the ACC scheme 
which was also being reviewed. She also noted that business cases for senior 
management posts were due to be submitted to the Council’s Finance, Policy and 
Resources Committee;

With regards to item 4 (Hosted Services), the Chief Officer advised that meetings had 
been held with counterparts in Aberdeenshire and Moray health and social care 
partnerships to set out an agreed process on the provision and performance of hosted 
services, as well clarifying accountability for services delivered on behalf of another 
partnership. Committee members highlighted that further detail on the robustness of the 
governance framework for hosted services should be added to this section in order for 
the Committee to be fully assured of hosted arrangements;

With regards to item 5 (Governance Arrangements), the Chief Officer noted that she 
met with Chief Executives from ACC and NHSG on a regular basis in her capacity as 
the Joint Accountable Officer and it was the intention of the Executive Team to present 
a budget protocol to the IJB meeting on 7 March 2017 for approval. The Chief Officer 
added that the performance management framework was taking shape and a reporting 
template had been agreed to ensure consistency of reporting. She informed the 
Committee that a biannual IJB progress report was presented to Full Council and would 
next be submitted to Council on 15 March 2017;



3

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 February 2017

With regards to item 6 (Corporate Services), the Chief Officer explained that no 
revisions had been made since the previous meeting but noted that this section would 
be updated on a more regular basis as the Partnership matured as a corporate body;

With regards to item 7 (Failure to Meet Performance Standards), the Chief Officer 
advised that the Good Governance Institute had been supporting the Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee in this regard and an action plan had been developed. She 
added that performance reporting would adhere to Intelligent Board Principles and this 
was welcomed by Committee members as an efficient way to do business and report 
performance;

With regards to item 8 (Reputational Damage), the Chief Officer highlighted that a 
communications strategy and action plan were in place and further steps were being 
taken to strengthen engagement with middle management;

With regards to item 9 (Failure to Deliver Transformation), the Chief Officer explained 
that recruitment was ongoing to fill senior and key project and programme management 
posts. She noted that the IJB workshop scheduled for 7 March 2017 would provide 
further detail on the transformation programme; and

With regards to item 10 (Locality Working), the Chief Officer informed the Committee 
that recruitment was ongoing to fill Locality Lead posts and highlighted progress with 
regards to GP cluster management and the establishment of multi-agency teams.

The Chair advised that the Operational Risk Register was attached for members’ 
information and the Committee agreed to note the register.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to request that officers review the Mitigating Actions section of item 2 (Financial 

Failure);
(ii) to request further detail be added to the Assurances section of item 4 (Hosted 

Services) on how governance arrangements would underpin the delivery of 
hosted services;

(iii) to note the ongoing delegation of risk ownership to members of the Executive 
Team;

(iv) to request that officers highlight changes made since the previous meeting 
without using tracked changes and for version control to be introduced; and

(v) otherwise note the Corporate Register.



4

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 February 2017

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

David Hughes declared an interest by virtue of his employment with the Shared 
Internal Audit Service for Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Councils and left the 
meeting before consideration of the following item.

REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDITORS

6. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen (Chief Finance Officer, 
ACHSCP) which considered the appointment of internal auditors for 2017-18.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee recommend to the IJB that the shared internal audit service used 
by both Aberdeen City and Aberdeenshire Council provide internal audit services to the 
IJB. 

Alex Stephen advised that as per standing order 8(4) the Committee was required to 
review internal auditing arrangements. He explained that the report had recommended 
that the Committee appoint the shared internal auditing service for Aberdeen City and 
Aberdeenshire Councils as the majority of documents reported to the IJB originated 
through Aberdeen City Council’s auditors rather than NHS Grampian auditors. He noted 
that if the recommendation was agreed, NHS Grampian’s internal auditors would still 
have a role within the auditing framework but where necessary the IJB and its 
committees should seek advice from and assign work to the shared Aberdeen City and 
Aberdeenshire auditing service.

The Committee resolved:-
To recommend to the IJB that the shared internal audit service used by both Aberdeen 
City and Aberdeenshire Council provide internal audit services to the IJB.

EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY REPORT

7. The Committee had before it a report by Alex Stephen that presented the draft 
external audit strategy to the Audit and Performance Systems Committee for its 
consideration.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee approve the approach to external audit as outlined in Appendix A. 



5

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 February 2017

Andy Shaw (KPMG, External Audit) spoke to the report and advised that the audit 
strategy followed a standard format but was specific to the IJB and the Partnership. He 
explained that materiality had been set at 1% of budgeted gross expenditure to reflect 
the risks associated with Partnership’s new body status. He advised that there was a 
significant risk that management would override controls and noted this risk was in line 
with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). Mr Shaw provided further information on 
other areas of audit focus and the wider scope of work; he highlighted key issues for 
external audit would be how the IJB and the Partnership addressed financial 
sustainability, financial management and governance and transparency. He concluded 
by noting that as Director he would be responsible for signing off the Board’s annual 
accounts, and informed the Committee that Natalie Dyce (Manager) and Sam 
Johnstone (Fieldwork Lead) would provide further support to the IJB.    

Thereafter there were questions on the challenges of providing an external auditing 
service for Scottish IJBs which were supported by two independent bodies; the added 
complexity for auditing the Aberdeen City IJB due to Bon Accord Care’s status as an 
Aberdeen City Council Arm’s Length External Organisation (ALEO) and their position 
within group accounts; the risks KPMG had identified by virtue of their position as 
external auditors to both Aberdeen City Council and the IJB;  how KPMG would provide 
a holistic approach to auditing financial sustainability and what steps external auditors 
across Scotland had taken to ensure a standardised approach to assigning risk; and 
how external audit would communicate with the Committee if they had identified 
significant issues which would impact on the IJB’s capacity to function.

The Committee resolved:-
To approve the approach to external audit as outlined in Appendix A.

TRANSFORMATION UPDATE REPORT

8. The Committee had before it a report by Gail Woodcock (Integrated Localities 
Programme Manager, ACHSCP) that provided an update on the progress of the 
Transformation Programme.

The report recommended:-
That the Committee note the ongoing process and progress in developing and 
delivering the transformational programme and to seek further updates at regular 
intervals.

Gail Woodcock spoke to the report and advised that the report had been presented in a 
new format which reported by exception. She explained that an enabling infrastructure 
had been set up to support the Partnership’s transformation activities and highlighted 
keys risks and opportunities that had been identified. Ms Woodcock confirmed that the 



6

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 February 2017

Transformation Programme Board’s governance arrangements were under review after 
being operational for a year. She added that Social Care Campus proposals were being 
reviewed and the Programme Board was exploring how projects could be delivered 
using buurtzorg principles.

Thereafter there were questions on the delivery of acute care at home and the 
importance of managing expectations to ensure that an affordable and sustainable 
system could be implemented; the assignment of risk ratings for projects within the 
Change Programme; and indicative timeframes for concluding the Programme Board’s 
recruitment process.

The Committee resolved:-
To note the ongoing process and progress in developing and delivering the 
transformational programme and to seek further updates at regular intervals.

In accordance with the decision recorded under article 3 of this minute, the 
following items were considered with the press and public excluded.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Judith Proctor, Alex Stephen, Kevin Toshney and Gail Woodcock declared an 
interest by virtue of their employment with Aberdeen City Health and Social Care 
Partnership and left the meeting before consideration of the following item.

COMMITTEE MEMBERS ANNUAL MEETING WITH IJB AUDITORS

9. The Committee met with IJB auditors in closed session without senior 
Partnership officers being present as per item 5.2 of the Committee’s terms of 
reference.

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to note the issues raised at the confidential meeting; and
(ii) to note that the next annual meeting would be scheduled following production of 

the IJB’s 2016-17 annual accounts.
PROFESSOR MIKE GREAVES, Chairperson.



7

AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE SYSTEMS COMMITTEE
28 February 2017


